{a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of the
administrator(s)

*Delete as applicable

(b) Insert place of meeting

{c} Insert date of meeting

“Delete as applicable

(d) Give details of the

modifications (if any)

(e) Insert time and date of
adjourned meeting

(f) Details of other resolutions
passed

“Delete as applicable

“Delete as applicable

Rule 2.46 Form 2.23B

Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting
of creditors

Company number

08425167

Name of Company

Viva Brazil Birmingham Ltd

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds 134 of 2017

District Registry

[full name of court]

I/We (a) Kerry Bailey of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinmngfields, Manchester, M3
3AT and Witllam Matthew Humphnes Tait of BOQ LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, WU
7EU

hereby report that * the Joint Admimstrators’ proposals were deemed to be
approved on 16 February 2017

(yn/a
on (cy n/a
at which

*1. Proposals / revised proposals were approved

The modifications made to the proposals are as follows:

(d) _None.

*3 The-proposals-wererejected-
*4

| i

21i02/2017

5  Qtherresolutions—(f) COMPANIES HOUSE

The revised date for automatic end to admmstration 1s 31 January 2018

A creditors’ committee was / was not formed.

Signed

p——

Joint/ Admimistrator(s)

LT
A copy of the ongnal proposals /-modified-propesals-Lrevised-propesals is attached

for those who did not recewe such documents prior to the meeting

Dated




Viva Brazil Limited

Viva Brazil Birmingham Limited
Viva Brazil Cardiff Limited

Viva Brazil Glasgow Limited

All In Adminmistration

Statement to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 33
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and Statement of
Proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986

8780/ JW/Document2/Cé

|IBDO



Viva Brazil Linited, viva Brazit Birningham Limited, Viva Brazil Cardiff
Limited and Viva Brazil Glasgow Limited
———— 3 February 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Section Page
1 INTRODUCTION 1
2 STATUTORY INFORMATION AND COMPANY BACKGROUND 3
3 BDO’S PRIOR INVOLVEMENT WITH THE COMPANIES AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE
APPOINTMENTS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS 5
4 MARKETING OF BUSINESS 6
5 SALE OF BUSINESS AND ASSETS OF THE COMPANIES 8
6 OTHER ASSETS NOT SUBJECT TO THE SALE OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS TO THE
PURCHASERS TO BE DEALT WITH BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS 12
7 THE AFFAIRS AND BUSINESS OF THE COMPANIES SINCE THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’
APPOINTMENT 12
8 STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS 13
9 PRESCRIBED PART 13
10 ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION 13
11 ALTERNATIVE COURSES OF ACTION 13
12 CREDITORS' CLAIMS 15
13 EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS 15
14 PRE ADMINISTRATION COSTS 16
15 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION 18
16 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ DISBURSEMENTS 18
17 FURTHER INFORMATION FOR CREDITORS 19
18 POSSIBLE OUTCOME FOR THE COMPANIES AND CREDITORS 19
19 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 19
20 INVESTIGATIONS 20

Appendix A - NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT
Appendix B - STATUTORY INFORMATION

Appendix C - SUMMARY OF THE FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANIES AS AT 1 FEBRUARY
2017

Appendix D - PRE-PACK POOL OPINION

Appendix E - BDO POLICY ON FEES



Viva Brazil Limited - In Admmistration

Registered No 07136023

Registered office situated at BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinmingfields, Manchester M3 3AT
Former registered office situated at Swuite 237, Great Northern House, 275 Deansgate,

Manchester, M3 4EL

In the High Court of Justice, Manchester Distrnict Registry
Court Case Number 133 of 2017

Viva Brazil Glasgow Limited - In Admimstration

Registered No 07405684

Registered office situated at BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinmingfields, Manchester M3 3AT
Former registered office situated at Suite 237, Great Northern House, 275 Deansgate,

Manchester, M3 4EL

In the High Court of Justice, Manchester District Registry
Court Case Number 135 of 2017

Viva Brazil Cardiff Limited - In Admimistration

Registered No. 08101822

Registered office situated at BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3AT
Former registered office situated at Sute 237, Great Northern House, 275 Deansgate,

Manchester, M3 4EL

In the High Court of Justice, Manchester Distnct Registry
Court Case Number 132 of 2017

Viva Brazil Birmingham Limited - In Admimistration

Registered No 08425167

Registered office situated at BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinminghields, Manchester M3 3AT
Former registered office situated at Suite 237, Great Northern House, 275 Deansgate,

Manchester, M3 4EL

In the High Court of Justice, Manchester District Registry
Court Case Number 134 of 2017

1

11

12

13

14

Introduction

This report 15 addressed to the crechtors of Viva Brazil Limited (“VB"), Viva Brazil
Glasgow Limited (“VBG"), Viva Brazil Cardiff Lirmted (“VBC”) and Viva Brazil Birmingham
Limited (“VBB”), (together "Viva Brazil Group” or “the Compames”) and ncorporates the
Joint Admimistrators’ proposals

We give you notice, per Paragraph 46 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, that on
1 February 2017, |, Kerry Franchina Bailey (IP number 8780) of BDO LLP {“BDO"), 3
Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT and Wilham Matthew Humphries Tait
(“Matthew Tait”) (IP number 2017) of BDO, 55 Baker Street, London, Wil 7EU were
appointed as Jont Admimstrators {“the Joint Admimstrators™) of Viva Brazil Group n the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwvision of the Manchester Dhstnct Registry, Court
Numbers 132 of 2017 (VBC), 133 of 2017 (VB), 134 of 2017 (VBB) and 135 of 2017 (VBG).

Matthew Tait and | are both authorised wn the United Kingdom by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants 1n England and Wales Under the provisions of Paragraph 100{2) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Admimistrators carry out therr functions
jontly and severally and neither Admimistrator has exclusive power to exercise any
function

Notice of the Joint Admimstrators’ appointment 15 attached at Appendix A for your
information and has been delivered to the Registrar of Companies.



I BDO 3 February 2017

15

17

18

1.9

The appointment of Joint Admimstrators was made under Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 by Santander UK plc as a holder of a quabifying floating charge

As provided by Paragraph 52(1)(b} of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 we do not
propose to call a meeting of creditors to consider this proposal because there will be
msufficient assets to enable us to make any distmbution to unsecured creditors Under
Paragraph 52 of Schedule Bt to the Insalvency Act 1986 if at least 10% of creditors
require us to call a meeting they must notify us using form 2 21B (attached) by 16
February 2017 Please note that before such a meeting can be held we will require a
deposit towards the cost of conveming the meeting Such deposit may be repaid subject
to approval of the other creditors Where no creditors” meeting 15 held to consider the
Joint Administrators’ proposals, the proposals will have been deemed to be approved

Creditors may approve the proposals, with or without modifications, subject to the Joint
Admimstrators’ agreement to any such modifications If the creditors reject the Joint
Admimistrators’ proposals, a report will be sent to the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division of the Manchester District Registry confirming that the creditors have rejected
the proposals. The Court may then discharge the Admimstrations and make consequential
directions. Alternatively, 1t may adjourn the heanng or make some other Order as it
thinks fit

if the Jont Admimstrators’ proposals are deemed to be approved, the Jont
Administrators will continue to control the business of the Companmes to the extent that
1t has not been transferred The Jownt Admimstrators would at some later date arrange
for the Companmes to exit from the Adrmimstrations, as agreed by the creditors Based cn
the information presently available and the current situation the Joint Administrators’
proposal 1s that the Compames will be dissolved once the Admimstrations are complete

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should wisit
https: / /www.gov uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint.

The Joint Admmistrators can confirm that they are bound by the Insolvency Code of
Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment The
fundamental principles are

Objectivnity,

Integrity;

Professional competence and due care,
Confidentiality, and

Professional behaviour

A full copy of the code of ethics 15 avalable at http //wwwinsolvency-
practitioners.org.uk/regulation-and-guwdance/ethics-code

Creditors are nvited to provide information on any concerns regarding the way in which
the Compames’ business has been conducted and on potential recovenes for the estate.
As such, please provide any wnformation which may assist the Jont Admimstrators’
investigations into the affairs of the Compames 1n writing to James Willhams of BDO LLP,
3 Hardman Street, Spinmingfields, Manchester, M3 3AT,

We would advise that an immediate sale of the business and assets of the Compames was
completed after the Joint Admimistrators’ appointment, on 1 February 2017 The business
and assets of VB, VBG, VBC, VBB were sold to Viva Brazil Restaurants Limited and Viva
Birmingham Limited (together “the Purchasers”) both of 275 Deansgate, Manchester, M3
4EL for consideration totalling £1,061,000 The sales of the business and assets are set




l BDO 3 February 2017 |

2.1

2.1.1

212

21.3

2.1.4

215

2.1.7

218

219

out 1 more detail at Section 5 (Sale of the business and assets of the Compames) to this
report.

Statutory Information and Company background

Statutory information

Viva Brazil Lirmted (“VB”)

VB was mcorporated on 26 January 2010 Its registered office was at Suite 237, Great
Northern House, 275 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4EL  This has now been changed to the

Joint Admmistrators’ address The current director 1s Mr Andrew Martin Aldnch

VB has the following share structure:

Andrew Martin Aldnch 42 75%
JM Pension Scheme 24 39%
Avril Manson 18 36%
Harvey Jacobson Pensian 11 55%
Jonathan Bernard Jacobson 2 82%
Andrew Aldnch and Avnl Manson 013%

Viva Brazil Glasgow Limited (“VBG”)

VBG was ncorporated on 13 October 2010  Its registered office was at Suite 237, Great
Northern House, 275 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4EL. This has now been changed to the
Joint Admimistrators’ address The current director 15 Mr Andrew Martin Aldnch.

VBG has the following share structure:

Andrew Martin Aldnich 33 33%
MJF SIPPS A/C Harvey Jacobson 26 53%
Manson Pension Scheme 25 33%
Avnl Abigail Manson 8%
Jonathan Bernard Jacobson 6 8%

Viva Brazil Cardiff Limited (“VBC”)

VBC was ncorporated on 12 June 2012 its registered office was at Suite 237, Great
Northern House, 275 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4EL, This has now been changed to the
Jownt Admumistrators’ address The current director 15 Mr Andrew Martin Aldnich

VBC has the following share structure

Andrew Martin Aldnch 33 33%
MJF SIPPS A/C Harvey Jacobson 26 53%
Manson Pension Scheme 25 33%
Avnl Abigail Manson 8%
Jonathan Bernard Jacobson 6 8%

2.1.10 Viva Brazil Birmingham Limted (“VBB")

2.1 11 VBB was ncorporated on 1 March 2013 Its registered office was at Suite 237, Great

Northern House, 275 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4EL  This has now been changed to the
Joint Admamistrators’ address. The current director 15 Mr Andrew Martin Aldnch.

2.1.12 VBB has the followng share structure:

[ Andrew Martin Aldnch | 100 00% |




I BDO 3 February 2017

2 1 13 Below 1s a table of the charges created n respect of the Compames’

22

221

222

223

224

225

226

227

228

Viva Brazil  Viva Brazil Viva Brazl
Viva Brazil
Carchff Glasgow Birmingham
Date of Creation of Charge Limited
Limted Limted ("VB") Limted
("VBCII) ("VBG") (“VBB")

Santander UK Plc - Fixed and Floating
Charge Debenture
Patnck John Fox - Rent Deposit Deed - - 02/11/2010 -

15/10/2012  06/10/2011  06/09/2010  20/04/2016

Background

Viva Brazil Group consists of four companies, each set up as the trading vehicle of the
four restaurants known as Viva Brazil Churrascarna.

The first restaurant opened n January 2010 at 36 Castle Street, Liverpool under the
company Viva Brazil Linmited Imtal trade was successful which resulted n the director
looking for a second site 1n Glasgow

Later that year, on 13 October 2010, a second restaurant opened at 87-91 Bothwell
Street, Glasgow under the company Viva Brazil Glasgow Limited

This pattern continued with a third restaurant opening in June 2012, at 5t Mary Street,
Cardiff, under the company Viva Brazil Carchff Limited

In February 2015 a fourth restaurant opened 1n Newcastle under the company Viva Brazil
Newcastle Limited (“VBN”) Andrew Aldrich was the sole director and shareholder of this
company VBN did not trade successfully and we are advised by the director, that on 7
November 2016, the shares of VBN were sold to new unconnected owners for £1 with no
deferred consideration

The establishment and fit-out costs of VBN had been funded by unsecured inter-company
loans from VB (£239,782), VBG (£326,726) and VBC (£480,773) Management information
indicates that these loans were written off prior to the transaction and therefore do not
compnse any continiing habiity for the VBN purchaser We understand that
notwithstanding the sale to new owners, which concluded on the 7 Novernber 2016, VBN
{renamed as Graze Bar and Gnil Limted) was placed wnto Liguidation on 7 December
2016 with Mr C Mornis of Messrs Marshall Peters and with no prospect of a dividend to any
class of creditor The timing and circumstances of this failed investment falls withhn the
Admimstrators’ duties to investigate

In August 2015, VB's Liverpool site suffered from a fire  This resulted 1n sigmficant repair
work being required and the restaurant was closed until December 2015 An nsurance
claim was submitted, however, this was not resolved until July 2016 when the final
payment was recewed, although this did not cover the full costs of repair and loss of
revenue. This caused VB sigmificant cash flow problems To assist, loans were recewed
from VBC (£353,653) and VBG {£397,635)

In June 2016 VBG also suffered a fire leading to a two week closure and costs for repairs
A further insurance claim was submitted but rejected on the condition that poor
ventilation duct maintenance was causative of the fire VBG employed a third party to
clean the ventilation ducts and the insurers were provided with a certificate in respect
of the work completed However, this had no bearing on the surance company’s
decision



I B DO 3 February 2017

2.2.9

VBG therefore experienced sigmficant cash flow problems following this fire.

2 2 10 Despite the sigmficant investment in VBN (later wnitten off} and two fires, VB, VBG and

2211

2212

2213

2214

31

32

i3

34

VBC were able to continue to trade A further restaurant opened n June 2016 at 7
Bennetts Hill, Birmingham, under the company Viva Brazil Birmingham Limited VB made
losses totalling £361,000 n the fust four months of trade, including certamn business
rates charges that were incorrectly accounted for

In addition to the inter-company loans, VB has a bank loan from Santander UK Plc
totalling £951,000, which 1s cross guaranteed by the three other compames 1n Viva Brazil
Group, as well as loans from the shareholders of the three onginal compames totalling
£1,449,031 Below s a summary of the shareholder loans

Viva Brazil Viva Brazi Viva Brazil Viva Brazil
Shareholders Loans (f) Cardiff Glasgow Limted Birmingham Total
Limited Limited Limited
John Manson {255,400) {124,750) {274,509) - (654,659}
Harvey Jacobson {259,750) {249,550} {24,888) - {534,188)
Andrew Aldnch (29,511)  {178,750) (51,923) - (260,184)
Total (544,661) (553,050) (351,320} - {1,449,031)

For the financial year ended 30 September 2016, the Compamies incurred losses as
follows.

Profit/{Loss)

Company )
Viva Brazil Cardiff Linmted (301,283)
Viva Brazil Glasgow Limited (378,178)
Viva Brazil Limted ’ (377,736)
Viva Brazil Iilrmlngham Limited (3&0,6@'3)

The difficulties descnbed above have now resulted in the Companies expenencing
sigmficant creditor pressure,

On 7 December 2016, HM Revenue and Customs (“HMRC”) attended VBC’s premises to
schedule the company’s assets and 1ssued a taking control of goods notice

BDO’s prior 1wnvelvement with the Compames and events leading up to the
appointments of the Joint Administrators

BDO was introduced to the Compames by Santander UK Plc

On 23 December 2016, BDO was engaged by the Compames to plan and implement an
Accelerated Merger and Acquisition (“AMA") process The AMA process 1s discussed 1n
more detail at Section 4, Marketing of the Business. The fees 1n respect of this matter
will be based on the time incurred 1n carrying out the assignment, but it was agreed they
would not exceed £20,000 plus VAT and disbursements for all four companies combined,
1 e. £5,000 for each company

On 23 December 2016, BDO was also engaged by the Compamies to assist with insolvency
planmng. The fees in respect of this matter are based on the time incurred n carrying
out the assignment, but 1t was again agreed that they would not exceed a further
£20,000 plus VAT and disbursements for all four compames combined, 1.e. £5,000 for
each company

Payment has not yet been received n respect of the costs referred to above.



I BDO 3 February 2017

3.5

37

38

41

4.2

Foltowing BDO's wnstruction, on 23 December 2016 Notice of Intentions to Appoint
Admimstrators (“NOI's”) were filed at Court n respect of each company providing an
nternim moratorium against creditor action for a penod of ten days This allowed the
Compames to conduct the AMA process with a view to achieving a better outcome for the
Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Compames were wound up.

The NOI's expired on 10 January 2017 by which time a number of expressions of interest
had been received and certain interested parties had requested more time to consider
making an offer. A second NO! was filed on 11 January 2017 which gave a further ten
business days protection from any action from creditors This ultimately allowed all
interest 1n the Companies to be fully considered and a sale completed on 1 February
2017

The Compames’ affairs remained the responsibility of the director at all times 1n the AMA
perod and BDO was not engaged to advise the director personally 1n respect of his duties
and responsibilities

On 1 February 2017, an application for the appointment of Joint Admimstrators 1n
respect of the Companies was made by Santander UK plc pursuant to Paragraph 14 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 On the same day, Matthew Tait and | were
appointed Joint Admimstrators of the Compames,

Marketing of the Business

As stated previously, the Compames instructed BDO on 23 December 2016 to formally
market for sale the business and assets of the Compames

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (“SIP16") Version 3 (Effective
date on or after 1 November 2015), a summary of the marketing activities undertaken
and justification of those marketing activities, together with the marketing time line, are
summansed below

Time hne Marketing activities Justification

23 December | Identification of potential | Interested parties from a wide
2016 to purchasers with the assistance of | vanety of backgrounds (private
30 December | the director equity funds, trade buyers, hgh
2016 net worth individuals and

connected parties} were wdentified
in  order to notify as many
potential buyers of the investment
opportumty as possible

Preparation of a sales flyer A hgh level summary of the key
nvestment attnbutes was
prepared to  highlight the
opportunities to the potential
purchasers

Preparation of a web portal data | This would enable potential buyers
room contaimng confidential and | to access information and perform
private nformation concermng | imtial due  dibgence  before

the Compames submitting an indicative offer.
30 December | Distnbution of the sales flyer and | The buyer pool was contacted by
2016to6 contact with the potential buyer | telephone and email to proactively
January 2017 | pool via email and telephone. advertise the sale and bnng it to
{Deadline for the investors’ attention.
indicatve Follow up contact with potential | This was done n case any
offers) purchasers 1f they had not | potential buyers had  not
responded. responded




43

4.4

4.5

46

3 February 2017

Preparation and issue of Non-
Disclosure Agreements (“NDA")
where required. Upon recept of
the NDA, the interested party was
given access to the data room,

This was done to protect the
Company’s confidential
wnformation.

lbaison with nterested parties
and the provision of further
Company infermation

This was done to ensure the
interested parties had sufficient
information in order to submit a
viabte and credible offer

Advertisement on a website,
www uk businessesforsale com,
for a peniod of approximately four
weeks

This was performed tc broadcast
to as many potential buyers as
possible that had not already been
proactively targeted by BDO

6 January Deadline for indicative offers A deadline was set to formalise the
2017 process and seek out only credible
buyers at an early stage
11 January Deadline for offers extended for | The deadline was extended to
207 all parties who had expressed an | provide potential buyers with mare
interest in the business time to formulate an offer.

11 January Ask offening parties for proof of | This was done to ensure that the
2016 to 13 funding offers made could be supported
January 2016

Review of offers received Report
to secured creditar 1n respect of

The offers received would result n
funds only being available to the

secured creditor It was therefore
essential to seek their views.

offers recewved.

In respect of the marketing process, the following was achieved

Description of marketing activity Number
Contacted potential interested parties via email and telephone 48
Issued a two page sales flyer 48
Enquines from the listing on www uk businessesforsale com 8
Signed NDA’s received from interested parties 15

Access provided to a web based portal containing Company information 15

Indhcative offers received for the business and assets of the Companies

Indcatve offers received for the assets only of the Companies

Indicative offer received for the shares of the Companies

Final offers recewved for the business and assets of the Companies

(=11 M E=1Ea]) 8]

Final offers received for the assets only of the Companies

In summary, the business has been actively marketed by BDO for a period of
approximately two weeks to a wide range of prospective buyers (private eguity,
turnaround funds, trade competitors and high net worth individuals and connected
persons) in order to find as many potential buyer as possible, in the timescales available,
given the Compantes’ cash requirement in January which 1s listonically a slower penod
for trade.

As a result of this marketing process, two indicative offers were received One offer was
received for the business and assets of all four compantes The second offer was for the
business and assets of VBC only

Both offers were reviewed and terms were discussed with the secured creditor,
Santander UK Plc, in accordance with the protocol of SIP 16  Ultimately, the offer for all
four companies resutted in a better return to creditors, albeit neither offer would have
resulted wn a distnbution to the unsecured creditors, solely the secured creditor In
addition employment of the staff of VB, VBG, VBB and VBC would be secured.



l BDO 3 February 2017

51

5.1.1

5.1 2

51.3

514

515

518

52

521

Sale of the business and assets of the Companies

The Purchaser and related parties

On 1 February 2017, the business and assets of VB, VBG and VBC were sold to Viva Brazil
Restaurants Limited for consideration totaling £981,000 The business and assets of VBB
were sold to Viva Birmingham Limited for consideration totaling £80,000 (a combined
total of £1,061,000)

Viva Brazil Restaurants Linmted was incorporated on 22 November 2016 and its registered
office 1s at 275 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4EL Viva Birmingham Limited was
incorporated on 25 January 2017 and 1ts registered office 15 at 275 Deansgate,
Manchester, M3 4EL

Mr Andrew Aldnch, the former director and a shareholder of the Compames, 15 the sole
director and shareholder of Viva Brazil Restaurants Lirmited and Viva Birmingham Limited

Viva Brazil Restaurants Limited and Viva Birmingham Limited are therefore connected
parties, as defined under Section 249 and Section 435 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Purchasers are financed by Santander UK Plc. Santander UK Plc was a lender to VBB
with lending totalling £951,000 ocutstanding at the date of the Joint Admimstrators’
appointment. Santander UK Plc holds the benefit of a cross guarantee from the other
three compames n the Viva Brazil Group

For the avoidance of doubt, the offers from the Purchasers will be funded by Santander
UK Plc rolling over its full debt due from VBB of £951,000, plus the advance of an
additional £110,000 to support the offers totalling £1,061,000

The director, Andrew Aldrch, had provided personal guarantees n respect of a number of
the asset finance agreements that are being transferred to the Purchasers.

BDO was not engaged by the Purchasers and has provided nc advice to the Purchasers in
respect of the offers submitted

Sales consideration

The consideration received on completion for the assets under the Sale and Purchase
Agreement (“SPA") s summansed below:

Viva Brazil Viva Brazil Viva Brazil Viva Brazil Total
Cardiff Glasgow Limited Birmingham
Limted Limited Lirmted
Fixed Charge Assets
Goodwall 549,999 175,000 169,998 50,999 945,996
Premises ’ ’ 1 z 1 4
fnteTleétL]al p‘r'opérty‘ T ’ 5,00b 5,000
550,000 175,000 175,000 51,000 951,000
Fleating Charge Assets
Business Information 1 1 1 1 4
Contracts {benefit of} 1 1 1 1 4
Stock 21,998 15,998 14,998 16,998 69,992
Fixtures and fittings 4,000 12,606 12,000 12,000 40,000
26,000 28,000 27,000 29,000 110,000
Total ’ 576,000 203,000 202,000 80,000 1,061,000




I BDO 3 February 2017

522 The apportionment of the fixed charge consideration between the Compames has been
based on management accounts and the forecasted future earmings of the Compantes
The apportionment of the floating charge consideration between the Compames has
been based on an agent’s valuations of the assets which 1s discussed m more detail n
Section 5 3.

523 There are no options, buy-back arrangements, deferred consideration or other conditions
associated with the transactions under the terms of the SPAs As such, the Joint
Admimstrators did not need to obtan security from the Purchasers Furthermore, the
sales are not part of any wider transaction

5 2.4 The assets subject to the SPAs included whatever right, title and interest the Compames
had 1n 1ts fixtures, fittings and equipment, stock, goodwill and ntellectual property
(being the business name) Whilst HMRC have 1ssued VBC with a taking control of goods
notice, the assets scheduled remain subject to Santander UK Plc's secunty

525 The offers also included the transfer of all employment contracts, and their related
Lhabiities, to the Purchasers, secunng jobs and avoiding employee claims  Furthermore
loans outstanding to the shareholders totalling £1,449,031, which ordinanly would
compnse claims in the Compames’ estates, will not be made reducing unsecured ctaims
by a corresponding amount.

52 6 The Purchasers will assume the full burden and benefit of all asset finance agreements
Outstanding asset finance at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment totalled
circa £439,000 and agents have confirmed there is no equity in the assets subject to
finance

5.2 7 The adoption of all asset finance agreement habilities further reduces the potential
quantum of unsecured claims

528 The contracts envisage an assignment of all property leases again avoiding signmificant
additional unsecured claims. In the intenim, the Joint Admimistrators have granted the
Purchasers licences to occupy the four sites  This will allow the Purchasers time to make
their own arrangements with the landlords of the four sites n respect of any assignment

5.2.9 For creditors’ information, the only other offer was 1n respect of the business and assets
of VBC, i the sum of £400,000. As can be seen n the apportionment of the offer, as set
outin 5 2 1, this 1s below the consideration attnbuted to VBC under the successful offer

53 Agent valuations of the business and assets

531 The fixtures & fittings of Viva Brazil Group had been valued by Hilco Valuation Services
(“Hilco™) at an in-situ value of £179,229, and an ex-situ value of £40,683 These values
included all assets that were subject to asset finance and therefore the value of the
assets owned by the Compames 1s expected to be sigmficantly lower A summary of these
values split across each of the Companies can be seen below:

Viva Brazil Viva Brazil Viva Braxil
Viva Brazil
[ Cardiff Glasgow Birrmngham Total
Limited
Lirmted Limited Linmted
in-Situ 37,160 29,685 66,086 46,298 179,229
Ex-Situ 9,650 7,455 13,935 9,643 40,683

532 Stock has been valued by Hilce at an in-situ value of £70,000 and consideration has been
apportioned across the Compames 1n accordance with that valuation



l BDO 3 February 2017

533

535

536

5.3.7

54

541

5.4.2

543

5.4.4

5.4.5

546

546

547

Valuations were performed by surveyors, Mr Paul Pilhng and Mr Andrew Bibby of Hilce on
6 January 2017 Mr Piling and Mr Bibby have been valuers for 25 years and 14 years
respectively  Prior to commencing their valuation work, Mr Piling and Mr Bibby
confirmed that they, and their firm, Hilco, have not acted for the Compames previously
and that they are wdependent. In addtion, Hilco have confirmed that they carry
adequate professional indemmity insurance for the valuation work undertaken

The valuation report has been reviewed and approved by Mr Richard Barlow of Hilco Mr
Barlow became a member of the Incorporated Soctety of Valuers and Aucticneers n 1996
and then became a member of the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors (“RICS”) upon
1ts merger n 1999 Hilco Appraisal Limted 1s a member of the RICS {Registration Number
784673) and has been a member since 17 March 2016

The leases of the Companies were reviewed by Edward Dry of Bilfinger GVA Edward Dry
15 a RICS registered valuer with 24 years of expenence In addition, Bilfinger GVA has
confirmed that it carrnes adequate professional wndemmty nsurance for the valuation
work undertaken.

We are advised that the leases are in locations where there are alternative options for
purchasers We are also advised that premiums are unlikely to be forthcoming for any of
the sites, and that to achieve any premmum, a full marketing exercise of 3-6 months
would be required Mr Dry adwvised that the holding costs, marketing costs and fees
associated writh full marketing exercise would be hkely to exceed any premum realised,
and therefore the leasehold portfolio does not hold any inherent value.

The sales process has allowed the value of the intellectual property and goodwill to be
ascertained by the market.

Consultation with major creditors

The Joint Admimistrators have sought the views of the Compames’ shareholders (loans of
circa £1,449,031), Santander UK Plc (loans of £951,000) and HMRC (debt of £150,000)

The Compames’ shareholders, tn thewr capacity as creditors, and Santander UK Plc are
supportive of the acceptance of the offer HMRC have provided no response

The claims against each company, and the relevant consultation, are discussed 1n more
detail below

VBC

Unsecured creditors currently total £752,465, with £514,339 of this balance relating to
shareholder loans We understand that the hability relating to the shareholder loans has
been assumed by the Purchasers and no claims will be made n the nsolvent estate

VBC entered nto a time to pay agreement with HMRC n August 2016 wn respect of VAT
arrears totalling £85,000 This agreement was breached in December 2016, at which
time an additional £56,000 corporation tax hability became due on the profits made 1n
the year to 30 September 2015 This resulted n HMRC attending the restaurant to
schedule VBC’s assets and 1ssue a taking control of gocds notice

As detailed above, HMRC have been contacted n respect of the offer, although we
currently await a formal response

VBC has a cross guarantee hiability to Santander UK Plc in respect of lending made to
VBB.

10



I BDO 3 February 2017

548

5.4.9

5410

5411

5412

5.4.13

5414

5415

3416

54.17

54.18

5.4.19

5420

5421

5422

5.4.23

VBC held a lease to premises in St Mary Street, Cardiff. Without assignment and before
mitigation, the landlords claim 1s estimated at £1,840,000. If a successful assignment 1s
achieved, this claim will be avoided.

VBG

Unsecured creditors currently total £813,524, with £553,050 of this balance relating to
shareholder loans We understand that the hability relating to the shareholder loans has
been assumed by the Purchasers and no claims will be made n the insolvent estate

VBG also has a cross guarantee hability to Santander UK Plc in respect of lending made to
VBB

VBG traded from leasehold premises in Glasgow, however the lease 1s held in VB as
detailed belowin 5 4 17

vB

Unsecured creditors currently total £757,638, with £351,320 of this balance relating to
shareholder loans We understand that the liabibity relating to the shareholder loans has
been assumed by the Purchasers and no claims will be made 1n the insolvent estate

VB has a cross guarantee hability to Santander UK Plc in respect of lending made to VBB

VB held a lease to premises in 36 Castle Street, Liverpool Without assignment and
before mitigation, the landlords claim 15 estimated at E£810,000 If a successful
assignment 1s achieved, this claim will be avoided

VB also held a lease to premises in 87-91 Bothwell Street, Glasgow, from which VBG
traded. Without assignment and before mitigation, the landlords claim 15 estimated at
£1,950,000 If a successful assignment i1s achieved, this claim will be avoided

The majonty of VB’s assets are subject to asset finance Following agent’s valuations,
the estimated shortfall to the asset financiers n a close down scenario 1s £204,164. The
Purchasers have agreed to take on all asset finance agreements which should again
extinguish any claims in the Admmstration.,

VBB

Unsecured creditors currently total £199,077 The largest creditor 18 HMRC who are
owed £61,336 As detailed above, HMRC have been contacted wn respect of the offer,
although we currently await a formal response

VBB’s lending from Santander UK Plc totals £951,000 The offer recewed from the
Purchasers results in the best possible outcome for Santander UK Plc  Santander UK Plc
1s therefore supportive of the offer

VBB held a lease to premises in 7 Bennetts Hill, Birmingham Without assignment and
before mitigation, the landlords claim 15 estimated at £3,120,000 If a successful
assignment 15 achieved, this claim will be avoided

The majonty of VBB's assets are subject to asset finance Following agent's valuations,
the estimated shortfall to the asset financiers in a close down scenano 1s £183,387 The
Purchasers have agreed to take on all asset finance agreements which should again
extingwsh any claims in the Admimistration

11



I B DO 3 February 2017

55

5.5.1

55.2

553

554

56

561

5612

61

71

72

73

74

75

76

7.7

Connected Party Sale - Pre-Pack Pool

As the sale of the business and assets of the Companies are to a connected party, the
Purchasers were advised to seek the views of the Pre-Pack Pool 1n respect of the sale

The Pre-Pack Pool 15 an independent body of expenenced business people who wall offer
an opimon on the purchase of a business and/or 1ts assets by connected parties to a
company where a pre-packaged sale 1s proposed

An application for review was submitted by the Purchasers The Pre-Pack Poot provided
the followwng opymon in respect of the sale

“Based on my review, | have not found anything to suggest that the grounds for
the proposed pre-packaged sale outlined 1n the application are unreasocnabte "

A copy of the opimon received from the Pre-Pack Pool 1s attached at Appencix D for
creditors’ information

Connected Party Sale - Viability Statement/Review

The Purchasers have produced 12 month forecasts for each of the businesses which they
believe demonstrates that the businesses are viable.

Whilst we have been provided with copies of the forecasts, we have not performed any
form of review on them and no element of the consideration 15 deferred or dependant on
them

Other assets not subject to the sale of the business and assets to the Purchaser to be
dealt with by the Joint Admnistrators

All assets of the Companies were sold to the Purchasers. There will be no assets for the
Jont Admimstrators to collect or realise and their role will be statutory reporting to
creditors as well as reporting on the conduct of the director

The affairs and business of the Companies since the Joint Admimistrators’
appointment

Sale of the business and certamn assets

As mentioned under Section 5, a sale of the business and assets of the Compames was
achieved to the Purchasers shortly after the Joint Ademmstrators’ appointment

Employees
Shortly after their appointment, the Purchasers notified all employees that their

contracts of employment have been transferred to the Purchasers under Transfer of
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) (“TUPE”) regulations

Creditor notification and clarms

All known creditors of the Compames have been notified of the Joint Admimstrators’
appointment by this report, which also combines the requirements of SIP16 and Rule 2 33
of the Insolvency Rules 1986,

As provided by Paragraph 52(1)(b} of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 we do not

propose to call a meeting of creditors to consider this proposal because there will be
insufficient assets to enable us to make any distnibution to unsecured creditors.

12



I BDO 3 February 2017
]

8.1

82

83

9.1

92

10

101

102

11

Statement of Affairs

Following the appointment of the Joint Administrators, the director was requested to
submit a Statement of Affairs for each company within 11 days beginming with the day on
which the director recewved notice of the requirement, 1n accordance with Paragraph 48
of Schedule B1 on the Insolvency Act 1986

The director has not provided a Statement of Affairs by the date of 1ssue of the Joint
Admimstrators’ proposals The Joint Adrmnistrators have, therefore, included details of
the financial position of the Companies as at the date of thewr appointment, a lst of the
Compames’ creditor’s including therr names, addresses and details of theirr debts,
together with an estimate of the outcome for creditors 1n accordance with Rule
2.33(2)(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 This 1s attached at Appendix C

At Appendix B 15 a record of the name of the Compames’ director and the company
secretarnes, together with details of the members of the Companies

Prescrbed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Admimstrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
prescnbed part This provision only apphes where a company has granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003

Santander UK Plc will be repaid n full under 1ts fixed charge, therefore there will be no
distribution under 1ts floating charge, on any of the Compames, and the Prescribed Part
will not apply

Achieving the purpose of the Admmistration

The statutory purpose of an Admimstration consists of three objectives, and we now
address the progress that has been made 1n this respect.

{(a) The first objective 15 to rescue the Compames as a gong concern (1.e
restructuring the Companies’ busmess, resulting n the survival of the
Compames) We would comment that it was not possible to rescue the
Compames as a going concern, given the extent of the habilities

(b) The second objective 1s achieving a better result for the Compames’ creditors as
a whole than would be lLikely if the Compames were wound up (without first
being in admimstration) This objective will be achieved as the Admimistrations
have allowed the immediate disposal of the business and assets, maximising
value for the secured creditor The sale has ensured that employees were
transferred to the Purchasers under TUPE, therefore mimmising employee claims
against Viva Brazil Group In addition, shareholder lean claims totalling
£1,418,709, as well as landlord and asset finance claims have been avoided.

{©) The final objective 1s realising property in order to make a distribution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors. This will also be achieved

The statutory purpose of the Admimistration has been acheved following the sale of the
Compames’ business and assets Steps will be taken as soon as reasonably practical to
move the Companies from Admmstration to dissolution

Alternative Courses of Action

The Joint Admimstrators considered the following alternative options to the immedate
sale of the business and assets of the Compames

13



I BDO 3 February 2017

113

11 31

1132

1133

11 3.4

1135

11 4

11 4.1

11.42

11 4.3

1144

11.45

1. Company Voluntary Arrangements (“CVA's”) for each of the Compames
(“Alternative Option 17};

2 Appomtment of an Admimstrator and continued trade n Admimstration whalst a
purchaser 1s sought for the business and assets of the Compames (“Alternative
Option 2"), and '

3 The Compames ceasing to trade and enternng into Creditors Voluntary
Ligndations (“Alternative Option 3”)

The Adrmimistrators were of the opinton that an immedate sale of the business and assets
of the Compames to the Purchasers was in the best interests of the Companes’ creditors
compared to the alternative options mentioned above for the following reasons:

Alternative Option 1 versus the immediate sale

CVas would require the Companies to make proposals to creditors, where they offered to
pay them a percentage of their debt in full and final settlement of their outstanding
liabiitres.

The proposals would be made on the basis that the payments to creditors are likely to
achieve a higher return, than any return they would get should the Cempames enter into
an alternatve wsolvency procedure

This outcome can generally be achieved with a third party introduction of funds, or from
profits made from future trade

Here, there were no third party funds available to introduce to the Compames In
addition, the Compames’ forecasts did not indicate sufficient profitabibty to make
significant contributions from future trading.

It was therefore not considered that a sufficiently attractive proposal could be made to
creditors, An immediate sale of the business, which resulted in a sigmficant distnibution
to the secured creditor, as well as the transfer of significant unsecured claims, referred
to i Section 5.4, resulted n the best possible outcome for creditors

Alternative Option 2 versus the immediate sale

A Joint Administrator would be responsible for any trade in Admimstration, as well as any
losses made 1n that penod.

This results in trade having to be closely momtaored by the Joint Admimistrators, which 1s
costly

January 15 histoncally a quieter pericd of trade In addition, following a Joint
Administrators’ appointment, expenses such as utithty tanffs tend to be wincreased
significantly as a result of the Joint Admimstrators being unable to commat to any lengthy
contract in respect of supply These factars are likely to result in sigmficant losses beng
made from any trade in Administration

The continued trading would have also been dependent on staff co-operation, and the
uncertainty of Admimstration may have led to staff leaving, therefore affecting
continued trade

As detailed 1n Section 4, the business and assets of the Compames were marketed for
sale prior to the Joint Admimstrators appontment It 1s constdered that the market was
fully tested However, only one offer was recewved for the business and assets of all of
the Compames.

14



l BDO 3 February 2017

11 4.6

1147

i15

11 5.1

1152

1153

11 5.4

12
12 1

12.11

12.2
1221

123

1231

1232

13

131

It was considered unlikely that continued trade in Admimstration would result 1n any
additional interest  As a result, trading w Admimstration was not considered to be in the
best interest of creditors. It was therefore not necessary to approach potential funders
in respect of working capital requirements

An immediate sale of the business and assets to the Purchasers was considered to be the
preferred option

Alternative Option 3 versus the immediate sale

In a close down situation, where no prior agreement 1s reached with the landtords, the
leases of the Compames are likely to be terminated as they all contan break clauses on
nsolvency This will give nse to potential claims under the leases, as discussed 1n

Section 5 4
In this situation the only assets would be fixtures, fittings, furmiture, equpment and
stock As detailed 1n Section 5 2, 1n a ¢lose dewn situation, the agents ex-situ valuations

would apply and our agents advised that the cost of realisations would outweigh the
asset realisations in a close down scenano

In addition, there would be sigmficant additional creditor claims from lease creditors,
employee claims, asset finance shortfall claims, as well as the shareholder loans

It was therefore considered that the immediate sale of the business and assets of the
Companies represented a sigmficantly better outcome for the majonty of creditors

Creditors’ claims

Secured creditors

Each of the Compames has fixed and floating charge debentures with Santander UK Plc.
There 15 also a cross guarantee in place between all four of the Companies.

Preferential creditors

All employees were transferred to the Purchasers under TUPE regutations As such, there
are no preferential creditors in respect of this matter.

Unsecured creditors

The unsecured creditor claims of the Compames, following the transfer and mitigation of
creditor claims referred to in Section 5 4, are estimated to total £1,458,848

Based on present information, 1t 15 not anticipated that there will be sufficient funds to
make a distnbution to the unsecured creditors

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

We are required under the Insolvency Rules 1986, to state whether and, f so, the extent
to which the above regulations apply to this Admimistration In this partcular case 1t 15
considered that the EC Regulations will apply to the four Adrmimistrations and these
proceedings will be the main proceedings as provided by Article 3 of the aforesaid
regulations, The Compames’ registered offices and centre of main interests were
situated n the UK.

15



I BDO 3 February 2017

14

141

14 2

14.3

14 31

143 2

14 3.3

Pre Administration Costs

Under Rule 2.67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986, certain costs curred 1n preparation and
planming for the Admmistration may, with the approval of the creditors, be approved for
payment from the Admimistration estate, as an expense of the Admimstration Allowable
costs fall into the following categories

() the fees charged by the Joint Admmistrators,

(n) the expenses incurred by the Jownt Administrators;

() the fees charged (to the Jont Admimistrators’ knowledge) by any other person
qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner, and

() the expenses ncurred (to the Joint Admimstrators’ knowledge) by any other
person qualified to act as an inselvency practitioner

The table below summanses the costs incurred (at the charge out rates detailed n the
attached creditor guwdance), payments recewved and outstanding time costs, 1n relation
to the four elements

Viva Brazil Viva Brazi! Viva Brazil Viva Brazil Paymenis Costs
Cerdiff Glasgow Limited Brrmingham Recewed Ouistanding
Lunited Limited Linmted
£ £ £ £ £ £
) 22,037 21,220 26,894 20,347 - 90,498
o i . B X & . . 239
-(m) - . oo - L .
(v) - - B - - -
TOTAL 22,037 21,220 27,133 20,347 - 90,737

(1) The fees charged by the Joint Admimstrators

The Joint Admmmstrators and thewr staff have ncurred time costs totalling £22,037 1n
respect of VBC, £21,220 n respect of VBG, £26,894 n respect of VB and £20,347 n
respect of VBB These time costs have all been incurred n respect of pre appointment
matters 1n anticipation of an Admimistration appointment Given an immediate sale of
the business and assets was achieved, the pre appointment matters concerning the
transaction included-

Filing Notice of Intention to Appoint Admimistrators at Court,

Assessing the ongoing trade position;

Undertaking the AMA process,

Reviewing in detail the terms of the SPA;

Negotiations with the Joint Adminmistrators’ lawyers, the Purchasers and the
Purchasers’ lawyers on key terms of the SPA,

+ Facilitating further information from the Companies to the Purchasers to enable
further due diligence and schedules as part of the SPA,

Liaising with secured creditor and other creditors, and

Discussing strategic matters internally

Under the provisions of SIP 16, the Jont Admimstrators should seek the requisite
approval of thewr proposals as soon as practicable after appointment As such, 1t has been
necessary to largely draft documentation, ncluding these proposals, prior to the
appointment of the Jont Adminmistrators. The time costs associated with drafting these
proposals are included in the pre-appointment time costs above

In respect of tins Admimistration, where no meeting of creditors 1s being convened
because there will be nsufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to
unsecured crechtors other than by reason of the Prescribed Part which 15 mentioned

16



| BDO 3 February 2017

14.3.4

14 4
14 4 1

14.4 2

14.4 3

14 4.4

1445

1446

14.4 7

1448

1449

above {Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986) our remuneration and
any category 2 disbursements will be subject to the approval of the secured and
preferential creditors as set out 1n Rule 2 67A(3)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

For creditor’s information, 1t should be noted that the Joint Admimstrators will be asking
the secured creditors to approve their fees as time costs, capped to £10,000 plus VAT per
Adrmmistration, a total of £40,000 plus VAT,

{11} The expenses incurred by the Joint Admnistrators
Agent fees

As mentioned n Secton 9, the wtended Joint Adrmimstrators instructed agents, Hilco, to
value certain assets of the Compames (tangible fixed assets and stock), on a going
concern basis and break up basis and provide a best case and worse case valuation under
each scenano GVA were nstructed to value the leasehold properties

As part of this work, our agents visited the Compames’ premises to venfy the Compames’
records of assets held and subsequently provided a formal valuation

Ths work was commenced i conjunction with agreeing the terms of the SPA and was
incurred prior to our appointment The fees and expenses ncurred by our agents n
respect of this work amounted to £12,000 plus VAT

Under Insolvency Rule 2 67A, the payment of unpaid pre Admimstration costs as an
expense of the Administration are subject to approval by creditors As such, as part of
the Joint Admimstrators’ proposals, 1t 1s proposed that these fees, which were incurred
prior to appointment, are paid out of the Admimstration estate and will be approved by
Santander UK Plc

Legal fees

The intended Joint Administrators instructed the services of lawyers, Bond Dickinson LLP,
to draft the SPA, adwvise them on key contractual terms and facilitate with any
contractual negotiations

The fees and expenses incurred by our lawyers 1n respect of this work amounted to
£18,000 plus VAT

Under Inselvency Rule 2 67A, the payment of unpaid pre Admimistration costs as an
expense of the Administration are subject to approval by creditors As such, as part of
the Joint Admmistrators’ proposals, it 1s proposed that these fees, which were incurred
prior to their appointment, are paid as an expense out of the Admnistration estate and
will be approved by Santander UK Pl

14.4 10Joint Admimistrators’ pre appointment disbursements

14 4 11 The Jont Administrators’ pre appowntment outstanding disbursements amount to £239

and are summansed below.

Disbursement

£

Sale of Business Adverbising 203
Parking ‘ 37
TOTAL 239

17



I BDO 3 Februvary 2017

14 4 12 With the exception of mileage, the disbursements are resmbursement of precise costs we

15

151

152

15.3

15.4

15.5

15.6

157

16

16 1

1611

16 2

16 21

have met. Where mileage 15 incurred 1t 1s charged at the rates allowable by HMRC
Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Kindly note that under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Jownt Admimstrators
are obliged to fix their remuneration 1n accordance with Rule 2.106(2) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

This permits remuneration ta be fixed either as a percentage of the value of the property
with which the Joint Administrators have to deal, or, by reference to the time that the
Joint Admymistrators and their staff spend 1n attending to matters in this admimistration;
or, a fixed amount Furthermore, under Rule 2 106(3A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the
remuneration may be fixed as any a combination of any of the foregoing bases

In respect of these Administrations, where no meeting of creditors 15 being convened
because there will be nsufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to
unsecured crechtors other than by reason of the Prescnbed Part which 15 mentioned
above (Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986}, our remuneration and
any category 2 disbursements will be subject to the approval of the secured and
preferential creditors as set out in Rule 2 106(5A)(a)/(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

For crecdhtors’ informaticn, 1t should be noted that the Joint Admimstrators will be asking
the secured creditors to approve their fees as a fixed amount of £10,000 plus VAT per
Administration, a total of £40,000 plus VAT

The Joint Admimistrators have agreed to be remunerated on a fixed fee basis 1n the
interest of the secured creditor, as time costs are likely to significantly exceed the fixed
fees sought. Furthermore 1t has been agreed that the Joint Admimstrators costs
associated with dealing with the fixed charge assets will be wntten off, therefore the
fixed fee will be taken from floating charge realisations where funds allow

For your gwdance, a Creditors Guide to Fees Charged by Admimstrators can be
downloaded from www bdo co.uk/cgtlf,

Crecitors may access infermation setting out creditors’ nghts n respect of the approval
of the Joint Admimstrators remuneration at https //www r3 org uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered n respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there 1s no necessity for these costs to be authonsed These are known as category 1
disbursements. We, therefore, report that no category 1 disbursements have been
ncurred 1n respect of this matter

Category 2 disbursements

Admimstrators often charge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded 1n respect of a
specific case Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of
the crediters, before they can be drawn and these are known as category 2
disbursements  The policy of BDO 1s not to charge any category 2 disbursements, with
the exception of staff mileage paid at the approved HMRC rate.

16.2 2 There are no mileage costs 1n respect of this matter.

18



l BDO 3 February 2017

17

17.1

172

17 3

17.4

18

18.1

19

191

19.2

19 3

19.5

Further Information for Creditors

Please note that dunng the penod for which the Administrations are effective, the
Compames cannot normally be wound up, no Admimistrative Recewver may be appointed,
nor can steps be taken by any creditor to enforce secunty, repossess goods or commence
any legal proceedings against the Companies without the consent of the Admimistrators
or the leave of the Court These restrictions are statutory restrictions which the
Admimstrators will enfarce ngorously

As a result of the Admimistrations, your previous accounts with the Compames are frozen
Please let me have a detailed account of the amount owing to you as at the date of the
Administrations, together with details of any secunty you may hold, and of any claim you
may have to be treated as a preferential creditor Your account, and any future
correspondence 1n connection with the Compames, should be sent to James Wilhams at
BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinmingfields, Manchester M3 3AT

Under the terms of the SPA, the Purchaser has agreed to deal with all assets subject to
asset finance Any creditor expenenang any difficulties in respect of the any ongoing
asset finance agreements should contact James Willhams of this office.

Creditors who are registered for VAT should be able to obtain VAT bad debt relief n
respect of unpaid supplies, six months after the date that payment was due for the
supply Bad debt relief 1s subject to complbance with HMRC requirements (see VAT Notice
700/18)

Possible outcomes for the Companies and Creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a vanety of options regarding
the possible exit routes for the Compames from Admimstration, being primanly a
Company Voluntary Arrangement, Liguidation or dissolution of the Companies. Whilst the
proposals seek to accommodate a number of potential outcomes 1t 15 the Joint
Admimistrators’ recommendation and proposal that once all assets have been realised wn
the Admmstration, the Joint Admmistrators arrange for the Compames to be moved to
dissolution

Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the Jont
Admimstrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Admimstrations

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that: ’
Resolution 1

(a} The Joint Admimistrators continue to manage the business affairs and property of
the Compames in accordance with objective 2 of the statutory purposes of the
Admmstration,

(b) they make payments to the secured and preferential creditors, and distribute to the
unsecured creditors from the Prescribed Part as appropriate,

(c) the Compames should move to dissolution under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

As the Joint Admimistrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52 of the Schedule
and decided not to summon a meeting of creditors, the above proposals will be deemed
to have been accepted unless creditors request that a meeting be convened

19



l BDO 3 February 2017

19 6

19.7

20

201

A request of a meeting to be summoned must be made n accordance with Paragraphs
52(2} - (4) of the Schedule and Rule 2,37 of the Rules, 1.e..

(a) The request must represent the wishes of creditors whose claims total at least
10% of the total debts of the Compames, and

{b) The request must be made on Form 2.21B which 1s to state the purpose of the
proposed meeting and, 1f the request 1s made by more than one creditor, must be
accompanmied by each supparting ¢creditor’s wntten statement of concurrence,
and

(c) The request must be made within 8 business days from the date on which the
proposals were ssued, or made available, 1o creditors

The requesting creditor(s) are ta deposit with the Joint Adminustrators an amount, to be
determined by the Jont Administrators, n respect of the costs of the meeting However,
the meeting may subsequently resolve that such costs are to be paid as an expense of the
admimstration  If you require any further information please contact my colleague
James Wilhams on 0161 833 8339

Investigations

It should be noted that the Admimstrators have a statutory obligation to investigate the
conduct of the director and to prepare a report to the Insolvency Services i accordance
with the provisions of the Company Directors Disquabification Act 1986. If any creditor 1s
aware of any matter which they consider should be brought to the attention of the
Adrmmistrators, please do so in wnting to BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinmngfields,
Manchester M3 3AT

Please note that the Jownt Admimistrators are agents of the Compames and act without
personal liabriity,

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
Viva Brazil Limted, Viva Brazil Glasgow Limted, Viva Brazil Cardiff Limited and Viva Brazil

Birmingham Liimited

<

Kerry Bailey

Jowint Admmistrator
Authonsed n the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants n England & Wales

20



Rule 2 27 Form 2 12B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator’s appointment

Name of Company Company number
Viva Brazil Limited 07136023
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds 133 of 2017
District Registry

[full name of court]

(a) Insert full name(s) and ~ We (a) _ Kerry Bailley BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spmmingfields, Manchester, M3 3AT and
address(es)  yh1liam Matthew Humphries Tait of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, WI1U 7EU

*deletc as applicable  pyve notice that *I-was / we were appointed as admimistrator(s) of the above company on

(b} 1 February 2017

(b) Insert date

Signed \Q(LJ

pated 2 febe.c rw, LOL7
~
Joint’/Adminmstrator(s) (P No(s) 8780 and 2017




(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es)

*delete as applicable

(b) Insert date

Rule 2.27 Form 2.12B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator’s appointment

Name of Company Company number
Viva Brazil Birmingham Limited 08425167
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Drvision, Leeds 134 of 2017
District Registry

[full name of court]

We (a) _Kerry Bailey of BDO LLP 3 Hardman Street, Spinnungfields, Manchester, M3 3AT
and William Matthew Humphries Tait of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

give notice that *was / we were appointed as administrator(s) of the above company on

® 1 February 2017

Al

J
Dated T Ftlnrz\arv\ 2.0t7
p—

Joint/Administrator(s)  (IP No(s) 8780 and 2017




(a) Insert full name(s} and
address(es)

*delete as applicable

(b) Insert date

Raule 2.27 Form 2.128B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator’s appointment

Name of Company Company number
Viva Brazil Cardiff Limited 08101822
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds 132 of 2017
District Registry

[fuli name of court]

We (a) _Kerry Bailey of BDQ LLP 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT
and William Matthew Humphries Tait of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

give notice that *Fwas / we were appomnted as administrator(s) of the above company on

) 1 February 2017

Signed

T
D)

Dated 1 F’-{,l::rwc\ru\ 2011
<

Jomt/Adminustrator(s)  (IP No(s) 8780 and 2017




(a) Insert full name(s} and
address(cs)

*delete as applicable

(b) Insert date

Rule 2.27 Form 2.12B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of administrator’s appointment

Name of Company Company number
Viva Brazil Glasgow Limited 07405684
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds 135 of 2017
District Registry

[full name of court]

We (a) _Kerry Bailey of BDO LLP 3 Hardman Street, Spinmingfieids. Manchester, M3 3AT
and Wilham Matthew Humphries Tait of BDQ LLP, 55 Baker Sireet, London, W1U 7EU

give notice that *F-was / we were appomnted as admimstrator(s) of the above company on

(b) 1 February 2017

S‘gngd M

Dated L Februiian 2017
),

Jomt/Admimstrator(s)  (IP No(s) 3780_and 2017




8780/ JW/Document5/C11

Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Directors:
Company Secretary:

Nominal Share Capital:

Registered Shareholders:
Andrew Martin Aldnch
JM Pension Scheme

Avril Manson
Andrew Aldnch and Avnl Manson

Registered Shareholders:

Harvey Jaccbson Pension

Registered Shareholders:

Jonathan Bernard Jacobson

Trading Results:

Y/E Turnover
£
30 Sep 2015 1,271,027

30 Sep 2014 1,538,409

Viva Brazil Limited
In Admimstration

Statutory Information

07136023

26 January 2010

3 Hardman Street, Spinminghelds, Manchester, M3 3AT

Formerly Swuite 237, Great Northern House, 275
Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4EL

Andrew Aldnch
Andrew Aldnch

£100,667 - divided nto*

s 667 ordinary shares of £1 each
* 90 ordinary shares of £888 89 each
e 22 ordinary shares of £909.09 each

No of £1 ordnary shares held

333
190
143

1

667

No of £888.89 ordinary shares held

90

90

No of £909.09 ordinary shares held

22

22

Gross Net Profit
Profit {after tax)
£ £

236,464 (279,841)
495,808 (12,745)

Directors’
remuneration
£

N1l
Nil

Balance on
P&LAKC
£

(760,323)
73,758



8780/ JW/Document3/C11
Viva Brazil Birmingham Limited

in Administration

Statutory Information

Company Number: 08425167
Date of Incorporation: 1 March 2013
Address of Registered Office: 3 Hardman Street, Spinninghields, Manchester, M3 3AT

Formerly. Suite 237, Great Northern House, 275
Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4EL

Directors: Andrew Aldnch

Company Secretary: Andrew Aldnch

Nominal Share Capital: 1 ordinary share of £1

Registered Shareholder: Andrew Aldrich - 1 ordinary share of £1

Trading Results:

Gross Net Profit Directors’ Balance on
Y/E Turnover Profit {after tax) remuneration P& LA/
£ £ £ E £

31 March 2015 - - - - -
31 March 2014 - - - - -

Dormant accounts have been filed to date as trade only commenced 1n June 2016



Viva Brazil Cardiff Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information

Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Directors:
Company Secretary:

Nominal Share Capital;

Registered Shareholders:

Andrew Martin Aldnch

Jonathan Bernard Jaccbson

Manson Pension Scheme

Avnl Manson

Michael J Field Sipps (Harvey Jacobson)

Trading Results:

Y/E Turnover
£
30 Sep 2015 2,428,093

30 Sep 2014 3,263,240

08101822

12 June 2012

3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT

Formerly. Suite 237, Great Northern House, 275
Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4EL

Andrew Aldnch

Andrew Aldnch

£750 - divided nto

¢ 750 ordinary shares of £1 each

No of £1 ordinary shares held

Gross
Profit
£

829,236
948,574

250
)
190
60
199

750

Net Profit
{after tax)
£

177,617
106,218

Directors’
remuneratron
£

Nl
24,610

Balance on
P&L A/
£

351,861
174,244



8780/ JW/Document5/C11

Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office-

Directors:

Company Secretary:
Nomnal Share Capital:
Registered Shareholders:
Andrew Martin Aldnch
Manson Pension Scheme
Avril Manson

Harvey Jacobson Pension
Jonathan Bernard Jacobson

Trading Resuits:

Y/E Turnover
£
30 Sep 2015 1,894,404

30 Sep 2014 2,154,648

Viva Brazil Glasgow Limited
In Admimstration

Statutory Information

07405684

13 October 2010

3 Hardman Street, Spinmingfields, Manchester, M3 3AT

Formerly. Sunte 237, Great Northern House, 275
Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4EL

Andrew Aldrich

Andrew Aldrich

£750 - divided nto 750 ordinary shares of £1 each

No of £1 orchnary shares held

250
190
60
199
51

750

Gross Net Profit
Profit (after tax)

£ £
605,715 36,413
683,782 25,473

Directors'
remuneration
E

17,000
15,428

Balance on
P&L A/
£

130,566
94,153



|IBDO

APPENDIX C

SUMMARY OF THE FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANIES AS AT 1 FEBRUARY 2017



Vwa Brazil Group

Estimated Finanaizl Position as at 1 February 2017

Viva Brazil Viva 8razil Viva Brazil Viva Brazil Total

£ Cardiff Glasgow Limited Birmingham
Limited Limited Limited

Fixed Charge Assets
Equipment s_ubject to finance 27,160 - 56,086 35,298 118,544
Hire purchase {27,906} - (218,099) (193,030} (439,035)
Shortfall to hire purchase creditors {746) - (162,013) {157,732) (320,491)
Goodwill i 549,999 175,000 169,998 50,999 945,996
Premises 1 2 1 4
Intellectual property 5,000 i 5,000
Santander - - - {951,000} (951,000)
Fixed charge surplus / (deficit) 550,000 175,000 175,000 (200,000) -
Santander <ross guarantee {550,000} {175,000} {175,000 S00,000 -
Floating Charge Assets
Busmess Information 1 1 1 1 4
Contracts (benefit of} 1 1 1 1 4
Stock 21,998 15,998 14,998 16,998 69,992
Fixtures and fittings 4,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 40,000
Available to Preferential creditors 26,000 28,000 27,000 29,000 110,000
Less Preferential claims - - . - -
Net Property 26,000 28,000 27,000 29.000 110,000
Less Prescnbed Part - - - - -
Available to Bank under Floating Charge 26,000 28,000 27,000 29,000 110,000
Floating charge creditors - - . - -
Available for Unsecured Creditors 26,000 28,000 27,000 29,000 110,000
Unsecured creditors
Trade creditors ] (1?8,6042 (111,802) (175,953) (88,026) (504,385)
HM Revenue & Customs (165,662) (56,324} (71,531) (61,336) (354,853)
Shortfall to HP creditors b/d {746) - {162,013) (157,732} (320,491)
Shareholder loans (544,661) {553,050) {351,320) - (1,449,031)
Shareholder buyout (lan Coffey) - - (90,000) - {90,000}
Unsecured Creditors (839,673) (721,176) (850,817} {307,094) (2,718,760)
Unsecured Creditors surplus / (deficit) (813,673} (693,176) {823,817} (278,094)  (2,608,760)
€ \Usersboutis\Desktop Shectalim 13 27 0370212017



10 ¥4 £407 Aenugag €0 60 SLOT J2A TOS Sdl 7)o 1 3deq

aJnjeusis
00'F/1 ABT 719 421520n019 ‘sjiamisiem ‘Aepm Aaeq %00304d 70dD
197961 306 1M ‘UopUOT 193435 sawer Jaddn | 19d 10dD
€0 87¢'y AV6 LFND ‘3UysHyaag “Isinypues ‘peoy uolduiam 0 SpO04 2iuUad 0042
gy Eve’l dy9 ZAd ‘poomiazd ‘peoy asdo) 6| ‘poOMIID) L SASN pooOM]a3] 4 BASN 00ND
78'068°L Z70 #1598 103sUg ‘aueT YoUNYDIYM 3B Mayliew LOWD
Z6°LLE HMP #ZaM ‘Plojaep ‘Aep 1BlU0Y0D) ‘A1j199 ay) ‘asnoH duisalew autp dasalew 00OWD
90'8LE ‘T 1NZ 697 “looduaAL] ‘ZL0Z Xog Od ‘sa3ey ssauisng 112uno) A3 100disAn 0012
00°000‘9 MHO 113N ‘1eapy B SuA) ‘pesysalen ‘asnol AemsBuly 71 BLPIOW JaYsLy8uLy 00MD
000 (D66 €1 1oodiaAan] 15 11_H P10 001 ‘ezeig 3yl jelusn)ju) 001D
00°00¢6 Zr6 ZLH3 ‘'ydinguipl ‘Aempeolg 3)AD YINos “yied Aempeolq -§ REY ERIE T I0HD
A AT N A QvZ 8AJ ‘Sauuy 1S WeylA] 'eas uO sauuy 1§ ‘oueT 281090 35 g/t UoLIDNIISUOD) HamlteH LOHD

35F TING ‘Buiyliom ‘peoy ucjduuaeg

00'LES LZ ‘asnoy 28pug uolsuLng ‘SUyLIop (S13) S901AI3G AJUDAI0SU| PUE JUSWIDI0LT YYWH O0HD
¥ 0V Y19 DS ‘4ysayd “Lody3035 ‘peoy uexng LzL/6lLL SWalsAs s9 L092D
00'000°7 YAG LN ‘UOPUDT “NamudnIa)) 192435 Weysio) /7 usisaq sadein 009D
6L 991 % Q16 899 ‘PINBUIAQIND “yed SuleW WNIA § Auedwo) poojysa.lq 004D
Iy £06°02 096 LON ‘0107 X08 Od ‘921AI95 J2WOISNY 553UisNG uo3 1032
89°261°8 XAF 8MD ‘2JWYS3YD “‘UIMYMON ‘anusAy uolBuiuuim ‘L) xog O d qejo03 003D
6£°18S OH6 ££5 ‘PIBUIAYS ‘UBnoldg ‘313Ul sSBUISNE YBNOUG ‘S1INS IPISISALY (1072} P17 1R022RYD 12310 L0ad
+0 S5t FHE ¥.S .>m_m_.._._mm .._muwmm_ .ﬁmom YIBAA ucwE_n__:Uu IAAIRS P00 UOSME(] 004>
0£°9¢6'T NAE 6)S ‘YHojpueH ‘peOY MOISWIIM £9 S10A2A4NS 21GND 002
£1092°L ANG LLVM “dophey ‘aue yoopAeH opg ‘UnoD Spisayen 5317 J15881D L0232
07'6Lt° ) T3P €W “4a1saypuey ‘aledsueaq ¢/7 ‘3SNOY WIBULION D40 LE7 SUNS pajwi sajes juawdinbg Buuaje) 002d
68 6/8'v NG LMN ‘UopuOo ‘Peoy died SJUaBay €L (10ZeMmA) Wnpuaqlg €080
78°197°L HNG ZN ‘Uopuo ‘peoy Atamaug Z1-04 {90BAIAZ() BULM UuBUISg 7092
TR A4 UNG ZEAD IUSHIMIBAL ‘LOAY-UOd-piOJIRIYG ‘PROY 38pUG SAYIOWN] ‘asnoH ueidser SUCIIN|0S BIRQ PUY ADLOA IPY 109D
00°058°L DSF Z9HD Teanm ‘Usnosoquuolg YInos ‘peoy %00 ‘9snoH su) $aDIALBS 3ISEM WBY 004D
00 09¢ eppueay 0V
96 07£°E snday LovD
06 18 AL NN ‘@awsuoldweyiion ‘Yyuomstg ‘peoy uojdweylion 023110 00vD
3 $$2.ppY BUIRN Aoy

siojipat) Auedwo) - g
pajlwnT |1zelg BALA

d110da9



10 #1 2107 Asenigad £0

60 GLOZ J49A TOS Sd!

7 407 3Beyg

alneugig

GO Egb IbT Suyjelog sawug o
66'E10°ET 4¥9 9HD ‘Batysiung ‘ABeg ‘peoy uonels ‘som ueLqued Juttd JO SWEL O0MD
(412 IV STNL ‘Iusy ‘pIojysy “ed eyaind 0ol BUOJUIBA LOAD
ve'8tl uISea NeyxneA 00AD
00 61 1L adZ §HD ‘a0ysayD ‘uoprasep ‘aue UoJyBLeg “YIRg S5ULSNE UOLISABA ‘G 1A sialue)d ueqin LonoD
00°00% 706 PYM ‘D2Us3YD ‘uoiBuliem ‘6571 %08 Od saLIN PN oon>
98'08% 039 xS ‘@2ysay) ‘Wodx2015 ‘peoy uoixng 19| suosuaydais 70SD
g0 Dre pLLS "3ayspIo)iels “191ax0IN ‘19938 YSIH ‘asnoH Jouew Syl SNid A3UNDas 10SD
LTSEL dS8 79 ‘mosse)g ‘Aend) onuepy | 13MOd YSIII00S 005>
98 007°C OHE YZD ‘@puqIy 1583 ‘UONIW 983)j0) ‘ade)d 13eM SaWer G/ 19y 00¥D
JUE ZLdH
Q0 00f ‘aqUIOIAM YBIH drd SaUsSNg Xas$31) ‘@8el|tA 23410 ULj SUIODUIT ‘MDY SUBLLMSN pajwny swajsAs Jauepent) QoD
11 €6l O DN ‘utpuon ‘asenbs sesoued 7 A121005 SIYSLY Butwiopay £0dD
3 ssalppy JweN Aoy

sJoypal) Avedwor - g
pajiwl jizelg BALA
471 0d4d



20 #1 2107 Aerugad €0 60 S10Z 49A 108 Sdi

7 10| aBeg

2injeusts

£5 €64°L OHS ¥LD ‘DPuq] 1583 ‘U0d )iy 38a0) ‘aord 13BM SBWESN GL/E| (4qy) panwn Jegiy 004D
IYE TIdH
76°€ZS ‘aquIOdAM YBLH Hjreg sauisng Xassaud) 'adel|IA 9010 Uu] SUIoDULT ‘MOY SUBLIMIN ¥ BuRIpRENYD (]0]0)9)
£G 9v6°E AV6 [PND ‘@ilysiiag “Ismypues ‘peoy uoIsuLam 0F {rOLALA) paWL] SPOOY BIUDd 00dD
000 AB1au3 sndo 1002
8/°€81 ¥ag ZNN ‘@iysucidweylioN ‘Yuomsyg ‘peoy uojdweyiioN (ggglo>v) ooano 0002
000 1amodN OOND
6.°TH9 270 #1589 1035Ug ‘BueT YaUNYdIYM spue.g 15A123BD HIBD MaIIew LOWD
75 19¢€ HME PTOM ‘Piojiem ‘Aep, Tewolo) ‘Adjjag ay) ‘asnoj diisalew SasNOU3Iep UL dsalew OOWD
00°000°¢ MHO 113N ‘Jeam B 3uA) ‘peaysales ‘asnoy Aemsduny zi RIPRW JaYsiyBuy 00MD
7€°00¥ 276 TIH3 ‘ysinquipa ‘Aempeoig 914D UYInos “fled Aempeolg p-¢ UHIUISH LOHD
ASH 7ING ‘Suyiop ‘peoy uciduulleg
00'9EE 19 ‘asnol a8pug uoluLing ‘Suwuitop (Si3) 5921195 ADUSAJOSU| pUR JUSWIDI0NUT DYWH 00HD
JAA3 4 Y19 THS ‘@usay) ‘Lody03S ‘peoy uoIxng LZ1/614 SWRYsAS SO 109D
00 000‘% QS LN ‘UOPUDT NIaMUNII)) ‘193115 WeYSIO) /T pajwn usisag sadesn 0092
L 980°L a6 899 ‘PInBLISqUINY kg SUtRW WNIQ § (gge )} Avedwo) poo. ysaig 104D
00 058 497 £9 ‘weyuiullg 1UIsIg SSaUIsng JBIIUDD) ‘peoy 210W)0) 68-G8 (6065A) Auadaud sujunaidy 004D
68°58) 394 7151 “spaa ‘PeOy Jjeysitym ‘spaa | oN Z3AS P9 Adug 318U 003D
97 ¥ OHe ££S ‘FRWIAYS ‘YBnolg ‘anuan ssaulsng Ysnoug 'aling apISIaALy P17 jeCaiey) ang onad
0b 6£2 SjiBMo) €002
00 852} {d€ €8 ‘Weydunung 338115 NeymaN 61 ‘aBueydx3 ayL al0) 000
£l ¥OE‘S AG6 CLYM ‘W ‘auet Asjswe) ‘uuey afueln Asjswie) sa1es Juawdinby Suualer 100D
€574 NQL 7re ‘weyBuwig ‘ueg 1eain ‘Aep unsny ‘3N SpuR|pLY J3UsIBULY 0022
000 498 #MD ‘2wgsay) “adey) sawiol ‘auet Jouew ‘asnol Jouew SyLg Jeysug S0
000 1NZ 87ZW ‘491saupuey ‘A3isiopm ‘peoy A311sdLg ‘7] X0F "0 d SL3UdD IDIALIS JILIOISND) 209 $092
07 9889 1uUno) A1) weysuwing €092
(JACTTAS UNS FMN ‘UOpUOT ‘prOYy died S1usBay €11 wnpuagg 708D
8L TP L HN6 ZN ‘uopuo ‘peoy Atamaug Z1-0l SAULM, UwIag 1082
00 9£9 1198 /19 ‘weydulwng ‘uolseqspa ‘proy mopeaw g P37 dysiaulied apaw weyuley 009D
00 §€0°} TOF £5S ¥ass3 “y23)juag ‘PROY YDUNYD £97 ‘ISNOH YoUYPIoD P BSNOYIIBM 9JBS Z OL Y QovD
3 ssaJppy AWeM Aoy

sioypal) Auedwod - g
pajiwit] weysulwilg |1zedg eAIA
d117 009



70 P1 Z10T Adenigad €0 €0 GLOT 43A DS Sdl 7 40 7 98ed

anjeusdls

59°L9€ 6} Suyjejo) saLul Of
L9°8/F07 4V 9HD ‘Gaysiund “Nbeg ‘peoy UOLIRIS ‘SHIOM UBRLIQWIET) UL JO SWELILAM 00MD
FANAX M 039 NS ‘Sdwsay) “Wodxy201§ ‘peoy uoIxng |19l suosuaydais 00SD
3 SSaIppVY AWeN L EY]

sioupas) Auedwod - g
PaWIT weysulunlg |L1zelg RALA
4711044



10 b1 2107 Aenugad £0

60 SHOZ 43A T0S Sd

740 | abey

3Injeusis

PL0FOT OHS PO ‘apUQtY IS8T ‘UOINW 9831107 ‘D3R4 1IBM SOMter €3 /51 {££6)) sanddns uqy 004D
34t ThdH
00 06% ‘aqUIODAM YBIH HLIBg SBUISNY Xa55a4D) “9FE)IA 2214J0O UU] SUoDUL] ‘MOY SUBLIMAN ¥ PAJUULT SWIISAS JaueipenDd 000D
(19 951) 306 41m ‘uopuo] 139§ sawer saddn | 1dd 0dD
(zo"0) ovE JLN ‘uopuoq ‘asenbg seuoued 7 Ayo1008 S3Ysiy Burliopiad 10dD
Gp 8ELL AV6 LPND ‘D3ysHiag “IsINupues ‘peoy uoIBuldM OF {ZOIALA) spood Bludd 00dD
9E TLE 1db 61dN ‘S31em YInos ‘HodmaN ‘@1eisy jeuisnpul 15 uosuaydals ‘peoy Aen man (S¥03€D) 02310 0002
92°18Z°L 2r0 1S9 103sUg ‘dueT Y2INYINYM e mayiew LOWD
95°LL8 HMP PTaM ‘Projaem ‘Aep 1etuojo)d ‘Aujiag sy ‘asnoH dtsslew sauipm disalew 00WD
00 816°L YH| 135 ‘uopuon 133.5 YBiH y8norog L6 L-6.1 ueydey 003D
7€°'896 216 TLH3 ‘YBinquip] ‘Aempeolg 31AD YInog “ued Aempeoug - Usysulay Z0HD
000 331 94D ‘YHeuad ‘319335 99319 q/6 uawdpuey LOHD
35 ZING “Butyliop ‘peoy uojBuuueq
00 299691 ‘asnoH a8pug uoiBuLing ‘Sulyuopm (1) $921A1a5 AIUDAIOSY| PUR JuRWaI0)U3 YYWH 00HD
00°€Z¥ H19 THS ‘adwysayd ‘wodxo03g ‘peoy uoxng LZi/6tL1L SWaIsAs § O 1092
G6°LLE g6 ¥vQ Uy ‘Yiualeq yInos ‘peoy sjaJediew 1§ ‘wied sjasediew1s {0811) p11 spoog eAeg 0092
91 T0LL 0716 899 ‘PIneuIAqUINY “{IBgd SULBW WNIQG § (9gg 1) Auedwo) pooy ysaly 0042
09 Z£5°S D6 19N ‘0107 X0g Od ‘@31AI3S 12W0ISND ssauisng uoy 003>
0L°LvT°) OH6 ££S ‘PISLIRYS ‘YSnoag ‘21U SSaUISNg Ysnolg ‘3IING apisiaaly (£07Z) 1200.4RYD 10210 00a?
9/ £90°C AQ6 CLYA ‘LIWAT ‘auet Aajswen ‘wirey aSuein Ajaswe) sajes juawdinby Suualer) 700D
0% 800°04 QNE §L4D ‘§1paed ‘0006 08 Od 1uUno) A3 ipaed 102D
06 €5V gvZ LON ‘weysuiljoN ‘piojpey ‘alenbs Aungsies zg anbunog aje) 002D
h¢.O¢m.e dHL Vd._. .:ou—:m_mm h_umo~__ MILAPOOM G/ U Jtmﬂ_ ssausng >Mnto.r weyxug mem_.._mc—v_ c0g9D
FAYS
GG 'cG/'g 6137 “12153D13) “Hueg ssauisng ueipuaw ‘sao1aT “yled aA0l0 ‘Aep ueliuag apisAauuds seq ysuug ¥089
85 092 LNZ 9ZW ‘1931saupuey ‘AS)SIOp, ‘pROY ASNISALY ‘71 X0g 'O d SJIU7) SD1AI3G 12W0IsN) oog £08)
r4A AL i UNS LMN ‘uopuo ‘peoy yled 51Us89y €11 (LZZAA) wnpuaqeg 709D
68 069'F HN6 ZN ‘uopuot ‘peoy Kuamazg Z1-01 S3ULM Uueunag 10892
oF 11 UNG ZEAD ‘aaysyatmiep ‘peoy aspug sAyjowt . ‘asnoy uewdser B1e(] PUY 2010A J1Pg 0092
€L LTy g40 #1N9 ‘aawysdwey ‘ysnoloquied ‘SNUSAY JLLUWING ‘3snoy 1aqeyd)y Joqeyd)y 00V
3 5S2.ppY

awep Aoy

sJojlpas) Auedwor - g
pajwl] Jjipre) |izeag BAIA
d110ag



10 ¥1 £107 Arerugad £0

60 G107 J9A TDS 54l

Z 107 aBe4d

ainieusis

vE°99Z°v6t Suijje3o) sawuy L
€L ¥L6°19 4¥9 9HD ‘asysiutid ‘Nideg ‘peoy uo1yers ‘SHIom ueLquied (PJeJRALA) JULS SO SWENIM 00MD
69 £PE 9gS Tud ‘Soue ‘uolsaud ‘Aem UBWOY ‘1INCD URWOY 7 uoL1D31014 314 Yodyo03s 708D
6E°£8€°) D39 S ‘aaysay) ‘Lodyo03§ ‘peoy uoxng |9i suosuaydalg 105D
(00 ¥89) OrL y1LS ‘@wspioygels ‘123ax03N 92435 ydiy “asnoy Jouew ay) smg Aaundag 005D
3 sSauppy awen Aoy

s103ipai) Auedwo) - g
PRUWILT JjipJe) JiZeig BAIA
d170Q4d



L0 1 £10Z Aderugaq €0

60 S10Z 43 T0S SdI

740 ) 28ey

alneuss

PL LOP'E OHS P49 “@pudqity 353 ‘UoIIw 983110 ‘a3BId 11eM SaWel GL/€ ) (1r6l) sanddng aqy 004D
L TidH
00 08/ ‘aqQUIOIAM YBLH “Jed Sulsng Xassa1) ‘3Be]|IA SO0 Ul SUIODULT ‘MDY SUBLUIMAN j2uRipRND oobD
05°£60°) 9vF DN ‘uopuo ‘asenbs sesoueqd 7 s.d £0dD
00 £07 AGZ 719 “191532n019 ‘syamusiep ‘Kep Aaeq Ho0d0.1d 704D
00°0 306 41M ‘uopuo ‘19a.35 sawer raddn | 1dd 10dD
L6 80E ¥ AV6 LPND ‘BIYSHIag IsInypues ‘peoy uolsunam O (£01LAIA) SPOOS BIUSL 00dD
0064l YAE /NN ‘anysuoidweyitoN ‘yuomslg ‘peoy uoidweyiioN {gzeloy) 023110 000D
09°6EE°E ZrZ 619 ‘@4yseoue ‘poomASH ‘peoy 1BH SSOW “fled 1send / Pa1LWILT SLUBISAS 2214 1290N 00ND
91 LE9 Zr0 p1Sg 10Isug ‘Sue] YRINUDIYM 3. ) mayliew LOWD
89°8Z¢ HMP PZAM ‘PI0JIBM ‘AR 1B1U010D) ‘AN)ag 3y ‘asnoy susalew st Mysafew O0W)
00 000°‘E A9 LD ‘MOBSR|D ‘peoy JAY 0ZZ ‘3SNOH »004qusny $J15U2404 D1y 001D
00 00§ Z06 ZLH3 ‘YBinquipa ‘Aempealg 314D UINOS “yYied Aempeoig b-¢ uaxauUtaH LOHD
3SF TLNG ‘Sulyliom, ‘peoy uoisuuieg
Q0 ¥T£°94 ‘a3NDYH 28pug uoiduLLINg ‘BUIYIIOM (SIT) S221AJ95 ADUSAIOSU| pUe JUSLISII0LUT HWH 00HD
96 0 Y79 DS ‘@1ysay) ‘1odyd03S ‘peoy uoaxng Lz1/6LL P17 SWaIsAs s9 109D
00 ¥S1°GL ary 19 ‘mosse|n ‘9¢ xog Od JUNOY A3) MoBsEID 0092
9L /P01 L @16 899 ‘PINRUISQWINT “Hled SUlew wnig ¢ (867 120y) Auedwo) pood ysaud 004D
98 /71 Y/ 9/9 ‘uDISHJe) ‘pROY AQsng ‘aoe|d BUIAH 6 SOIAIDS BULIIED JROLIIDS3 003D
0E 952 13F €W “J91SayduRy ‘31eBsueaq G/ ‘9SNOH UJSYLION 1BDJ9 667 S3UNS Y231 nv0d 10aD
oF [FZ°L OHG ££5 ‘PISLISUS ‘USROG ‘311U SSaUISNG YBNOoY ‘23ING SPISISALY (POZT) 180210 10311 00a>
00 8£0°/ A6 £LVYM ‘WwAT ‘sue Agjswe) ‘wued aBuedn Asiswed se)es uowdinbl Suude) €000
€b 8£0°9 019 6¥HI ‘MODHLITINIT AG ‘NYTIVHLYT ‘G131443HLYIH IHL 1eaW sjjaqduwe) 7000
00 479 vz /9N ‘WeydunioN ‘plospey ‘asenbs fungsyes zg P11 anbunog a5e) 102D
VNG
FAR1Y4 IGHI ‘uenpon Isam ‘uingxolqg ‘a1e3s] JeLIIsSNpU| SUIRW IS8T ‘adB)d akys 1e881T ‘| jun ysi4 soug jjaqdwer 000D
0L /¥Z)L HAO6 Z1H3 ‘YBINquIP3 ‘M3LA 3PISUD0T £ “Hleg ssaulsng usnguipl WweaUls ssaulsng 04D
5°040', UNg LMN ‘uopuo ‘peoy sied sjuaday €11 PRI U, wnpuaqug 709>
0F°780°7 HN6 /N ‘uopuoT ‘peoy Auamalg Z1-01 sle)je) aulm uueublag 109D
00 095 UNG ZEAD ‘2AysyamIe ‘uoAy-uodn-plo)ieals ‘peoy a8pug sAuIowt] ‘asnop uewdses Jpg 009>
) SSAIPPVY JWeN Aoy

sa031paJ) Auedwo) - g
pPajlwl MOSBSeD) [1ZeJlg BALA
d11 0aQsg



10 bl 107 ARrugad £0

60 G107 J2A TS Sdl

7 4o 7 abed

aineusis

76°S71 891 duiyejo] satul g€
S0 ZEL'p Qde £Vd ‘poomun ‘peoy seiquing 6 Aoeil weimm LOMD
v OF0'9E 4v9 9HD ‘aaysjung Niseg ‘peOY UOLIRIS ‘SHIOM UBLIGWE) L4 JO SWel|lim 00M2D
09°€G1 IVP SINL Juay ‘pIojysy “jred eyaund QoL SUOJLISA 00AD
98°CLIL L1 8610 ‘uo3duiieq ‘Bulsusdt] AL 3DUad AL 00LD
8L°10¢ D39 7S ‘d4ysayd ‘Dodydols ‘peoy uolxng 19| suosuaydais £052
00 0¥ P17 (pueioas) siawor wig 705D
0070 186 £99 ‘MOBSE|D ‘p1ayauR|g ‘peoy UIBILIPPIT JOISIM ¥ P37 wis 10SD
000 Dre #11S "aJysplopieis ‘193axolin 193015 YSiH ‘asnoy Jouew sy snd AILnoag 00S)
3

SSaIppY

IweN Loy

s1031pal) Auedwo) - g
pajiii] MOBSR|D |1Zelg BALA
d11 049



OPINION ON PROPOSED PRE-PACKAGED SALE INVOLVING:

Viva Brazlil Itd, Viva Brazil Glasgow Lid, Viva Brazil Cardiff Ltd, Viva Brazil Bumingham Ltd AND Andrew aldrich
{Viva Brazil Restaurants)

This opimion has been given by me n accordance with the request made by Andrew aldrich to Pre Pack Pool Lid.
Andrew aldrnich s a connected parly to Viva Brazu Itd, Viva Brazil Glasgow Ltd, Viva Brazil Cardiff Ltd, Viva Brazil
Birmingham Lid because they were a director, shadow director or company officer of Viva Brazil Itd, Viva Brazil
Glasgow Lid, Viva Brazil Cardiff Lid, Viva Brazil Brmingham Ltd who s or will become a director, shadow director
or company officer of viva brazil restaurants ltd

| have reviewed the evidence provided by Andrew aldnch This consists of

1 ForecastsAssumptions
2 Forecasts 2

In undertaking my review | have relied on the infarmation and evidence provided by Andrew aldrich and have not
undertaken a detalled audit or venfication of the informaton or evidence provided

For the avoidance of doubt, | express no opinion on whether viva brazil restaurants Itd s, or will In the future remain
a going concern This 1s a matter for Andrew aldnch Naither do | express an opinion on any decision of the
administrator of Viva Brazil Itd, Viva Brazil Glasgow Ltd, Viva Brazl Cardiff Ltd, Viva Brazil Birmingham Ltd to enter
Into a pre-packaged sale This 1s a matter for the administrator

The administrator's duttes relate to Viva Brazil [td, Viva Brazil Glasgow Lid, Viva Brazd Cardiff Ltd, Viva Brazil
Bimingham Ltd and its creditors, not o viva brazil restaurants Itd or its creditors or future creditors (or any other
person) The administrator's dutes are not affected by this opinion

The request for an opinton 1s voluntary and no hability attaches to me or to Pre Pack Pool Ltd as a result of this
opinton - - . - ;

I confirm that | have no personal, professional or other relabonship with any party connected to Viva Brazil Itd, Viva
Brazi Glasgow Ltd, Viva Brazit Cardiff Ltd, Viva Brazd Birmingham Lid or viva brazil restaurants Itd, and that no
relattonship, bnas or ethical conflict exists which prevents me from evaluating this application solely on #s ments

Opinion

Based on my review, | have not found anything 1o suggest that the grounds for the proposed pre-packaged sale
outlined in the application are unreasonable.

Dawvid abbolt

15-01-2017




|BDO

Viva Brazil Limited - In Admimistration

In accordance with hest practice | provide below details of palicies of BDO LLP wn respect of fees
and expenses for work wn relation to the above nsolvency

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows

GRADE £
Partner 508
Manager 224-393
Assistant Manager 202
Semor Administrator 190-202
Admimstrator 70-171
Other staff 69

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case The rates charged by
BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Spinmingfields, Manchester, M3 3AT are reviewed n December and
July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads

Time spent on casework 15 recorded directly to the relevant case using a computenised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that time. Umts of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work 1n respect of insolvency work under the

following categones -

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planmng and Strategy
General Admimistration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distnbution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categones the work s recorded 1n greater detail in sub categones
Please note that the 11 categones provide greater detail than the six categones recommended
by the Recogmsed Preofessional Bodies who are responsible for Lcensing and monttonng
nsolvency practitioners

Where an officeholder’s remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a penodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or 1n the absence of a committee to the creditors

The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred 1n respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged Such
expenses can be divided into two categones



|IBDO

e ——
2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specitfic cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a thwd party  Such expenses may mclude items such as
advertising, couners, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees n respect of
swearing legal documents etc In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense ncurred,

3) Category2

insolvency practice additonally prowvides for the recharge of expenses such as postage,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, fax and other electromc commumcations, which
cannot be economically recorded 1n respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which are
apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy
of BDO LLP, n respect of this appointment 1s not to recharge any expense which 1s not a specific
cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2 disbursements charged

A further disbursement under this heading 1s the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars 1n travetling connected with the wnsolvency In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which 1s i line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which 15 the amount the firm pays to staff Where costs are
meurred n respect of mileage, approval will be sought n accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
3 February 2017



